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No. 549, S.] 	 [Published June 21, 1905. 

CHAPTER 406. 

AN ACT limiting the number of game birds to be killed or 
possessed and regulating the transportation thereof. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Game birds, number killed limited. SECTION 1. It shall be 
unlawful and is hereby prohibited to kill, or have in possession, 
or ship to any point either within or without this state by com-
mon carrier, or convey or cause to be conveyed by private car-
rier, during any one day, 

(a) More than fifteen prairie chickens, prairie hens, grouse of 
any variety or woodcock; 

(b) More than twenty-five partridge or pheasant; 
(e) More than thirty wild geese, wild duck of any variety, 

plover or snipe; 
(d) Any quail; 
Provided that a resident possessing a hunting license then in 

force may carry with him as baggage or express or in his per-
sonal possession the full limit of any one kind of game birds pro-
vided for in this act, or a mixed hag containing not more than 
fifty of the game birds herein enumerated, the bag not to con-
tain more than the limit fixed herein for any one kind of said 
game birds; and further provided that same be carried only to 
'points within this state, and that same nmst be accompanied by 
the shipper from the point of shipment to point of destination; 
further provided that a non-resident in possession of a hunting 
license then in force may take fifty game birds beyond the bor-
ders of this state, only when he accompanies the same from 
point of shipment to the border of this state: and further pro-
vided that not more than fifty game birds shall be taken by any 
non-resident in any one year. 

• 

Penalty. SECTION 2. Any person who shall violate any of 
the provisions of this act shall be deemed guilty of a misde-
meanor and on conviction thereof shall he punished by a fine of 
not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dol-
lars and the costs of prosecution, or by imprisonment in the 
county jail of the county in which the offense was committed not 
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less than thirty days nor more than ninety days or by both such 
tine and imprisonment in the discretion of the court. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 17, 1905. - 

No. 530, S.] 	 [Published June 21, 1905. 

CHAPTER 407. 

AN ACT to authorize D. E. Dawson, J. A. Barrett and their 
associates and assigns to build and maintain a dam and other 
structures in and across the Wisconsin river in Lincoln 
county. 

The people of the stale of Wisconsin, rcprcsented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Location of dam. SECTION 1. D. E. Dawson, J. A. Barrett 
and their associates and assigns are hereby authorized to con-
struct and maintain a dam not to exceed 13 feet in height in 
the Wisconsin river in Lincoln county, Wjsconsin, the same to 
extend from lot five (5) in section nineteen (19) across said 
river to lot three (3) in section twenty (20) in township thirty-
one (31) north of range seven (7) east, such dam to be con-
structed and maintained for the purpose of improving the navi-
gation of the river and creating power and for milling, manu-
facturing and general hydraulic purposes; also to erect and 
maintain on and in said river on said lands mills, machinery, 
piers and all other structures, appendages and improvements 
necessary and proper to enable them to use the water of said 
river for said purposes. 

How constructed. SECTION 2. Said dam shall be so con-
structed and maintained as not to hinder, impede or obstruct 
the free navigation of the Wisconsin river. The said grantees 
shall build, maintain, and keep in repair suitable slides and 
chutes in said dam for the running of logs and other timber 
products over the same, sufficient in capacity to accommodate 


